
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P

Presidential Museum Summary Information

President Years of 

Presdiency

Year Library 

Established
 Location University 

Affiliation

NARA-

managed 

Area (ft
2
)

Presdient Buried at 

Library?

Includes 

Library?

Includes 

Museum?

Oval Office 

Replica?

Atttendance 

FY2019

Textural 

Records 

(paper)            

(ft3)

Electronic 

Records 

(TeraBytes)

Non-Texual 

Audio-Visual 

Records 

[Note 3] (ft3)

Artifacts Comments and Observations

H. Hoover               

1874-1964

1929-1933 1962 West Branch IA 

(birthplace)

            47,169 Yes Yes Yes Yes (or maybe 

just HH's desk 

area?)

              35,271                 6,060 N/A                  268          15,641 On "HH National Historic Site" adminsitered by National Park Service (NPS). Holdings 

include papers of Lewis Strass and Laura Ingalls Wilder. Replica of his NYC post-

presidential office.

F.D. Roosevelt       

1882-1945

1933-1945 1941 Hyde Park NY 

(on former 

family estate)

Marist College 109,375         Effectively Yes               

(In Family Cemetery 

nearby)

Yes Yes No            148,845               10,656 N/A               1,109          34,329 On "FDR National Historic" site administerd by NPS. Books from FDRs personal 

library. Stamp collection.

H. S Truman           

1884-1972

1945-1953 1957 Independence MO 

(home town most 

of life)

104,288         Yes Yes Yes Yes               55,030               10,069 N/A                  790          32,648 Near "HST historic home" site administered by NPS. Ashes of daugher Margaret and 

her husband also interred in library courtyard. Office replica 94% scale

D. D. Eisenhower 

1890-1969

1953-1961 1954 (Mus)                     

1962 (Lib)
Abeline KS 

(adjacent to 

boyhood home)

108,149         Yes Yes Yes No            195,555  15,152                      

(26 million pgs) 
N/A               1,291          64,912 Adjacent to boyhood home (house). 30 original paintings by Eisenhower.

J. F. Kennedy          

1917-1963

1961-1963 1979 Boston 

Massachusetts   

(home state)

[Note 1] 166,573         No (Arlingron VA) Yes Yes No (does have 

replica of JFKs 

desk)

           202,136               20,712 0.96               2,390          29,557 Hemmingway papers collection. Jacquiline Kennedy Onassis and Senator Edward 

Kennedy collections. Holds over 15,000 books about JFK and his administration and 

JFK's small sailboat (gifted to him at age 15).

L. B. Johnson         

1908-1973

1963-1969 1971 Austin TX (on U of 

Texas Campus, home 

state -- and wife's 

alma mater )

University of 

Texas

143,836         No (With Family 

Members near 

Ranch)

Yes Yes Yes            145,202               27,546 N/A               3,758          53,853 Oval office replica at 7/8ths scale. Originally served as Johnson's private office in 

facility.

R. M. Nixon          

1913-1994

1969-1974 1990 

(private)                  

2006 (NARA)

Yorba Linda CA 

(birthplace)
80,248           Yes Yes Yes Yes?                                                                         

Orig: No 
              98,604               25,100 N/A?               2,995          72,388 Adjacent to birthplace (house). White House tapes (2719 hours in library -- some 

available for download on web site). Replica of Lincoln Sitting Room converted to 

Oval Office in early 2020s?

J. R. Ford            

1913-2006

1974-1977 1981 Ann Arbor MI (U of 

M Campus, his alma 

mater )

University of 

Michigan

N/A (See 

immediately  below)

Yes               13,212 0               1,459          20,453 

1981 Grand Rapids MI 

(home town most 

of his life)

Yes N/A Yes Yes (also 

Cabinet Room)

Gerald R Ford Sr Paint Products. Saigon US Embassy stairs. 

J. E. Carter           

1924-

1977-1981 1986 Atlanta GA 

(capital city, 

home state)

85,592           Living (Plains GA 

planned)

Yes Yes Yes               74,449  12,948                

(27 million pgs) 
N/A                  912          47,035 Artifacts on exhibit include Carter's 2002 Nobel peace prize. Transportation of 

Georgia school students to library/museum funded by Coca Cola Company. Transport 

of records from White House in January 1971 required a convoy of 19 tractor/trailer.

R. W Reagan           

1911-2004

1981-1989 1991 Simi Valley CA 

(resident of state 

most of adult life)

 147,400   

(265,000) 

Yes Yes Yes Yes  392,129               

(Temporary 

Pompeii Exhibit) 

              23,955 0.02               3,337  93,063               

[Note 5] 

Artifacts inlcude presidential airplane, Berlin Wall segment. Holdings include 

complete run of "GE Theater" (TV) on film, which he hosted ~1950s. 

G. H. W. Bush          

1924-2018

1989-1993 1997 College Station TX (on 

Texas A&M Campus -- 

long-term state 

resident)

Texas A&M 69,049           Yes Yes Yes Yes            232,902  23,371                   

(44 million pgs) 
0.02               1,634          61,271 Holds GHWB and Dan Quale vice-presidential papers (also under FOIA-controlled 

access).

W. J. Clinton          

1946-

1993-2001 2004 Little Rock AR 

(capital city, 

home state)

University of 

Arkansas (Clinton 

School of Public 

Service)

 68,698          

(153,779) 

Living (Library 

Planned?)

Yes Yes Yes (also 

Cabinet Room)

              71,849  33,196                      

(76.8 million pgs) 
4  2,361       

(1.85 million 

photos) 

       106,473 Restaurant in building with valet parking, private apartment on top level. Few Hillary 

Clinton personal items. Records transport required eight C5A Missions.

G. W. Bush           

1946 -

2001-2009 2013 Dallas TX (SMU 

campus. Wife's 

alma mater )

Southern 

Methodist 

University

60,972           Living (Library 

Planned)

Yes Yes Yes            174,450               26,763 80               1,292          47,121 Holds GWB Texas Governor papers (owned by state of  Texas). Laura Bush collection -- 

especially literacy. GWB collection of autographed baseballs. 4 millison digital 

photos. Alternative archive area: 65950 (226K total, 14 ac grdn).

B. H. Obama            

1961-

2009-2017 2022 (Docs)    

??? (Mus. being 

built)

Chicago IL (long 

term city resident)
 (69882)? 

[Note 2] 

Living Yes 

(digital 

only)

Planned 

(not NARA-

managed)

Unknown N/A               15,022 250                  623          34,369 Library (100% digital) located in non-public NARA facility not connected with museum 

(either geographically or financially), opened for FOiA requests Jan 2022)

D. J. Trump            

1946-

2017-2021 2026 (Docs)     

??? (Mus)
Unknown Unknown Unknown Living Unknown Unknown Unknown N/A                 5,361 250                       4            6,572 By law, NARA opens documents for FOAI requests  after 5 years). No known plans for 

a Trump library.

J. R. Biden           

1942-

2021-

present

2030 (Docs)     

??? (Mus)
Unknown Unknown Unknown Living Unknown Unknown Unknown N/A N/A N/A N/A No announced plans for library. One rumored possible location is Syracuse 

University, where Biden obtained a law degree and his late son Beau attended. 

Notes: 1

2

3

4

5

6 General Notes: Numbers of records and artifacts is from NARA web site as of July 2024. Numbers probably increase slowly with time as additional donations are made.

Multiple older libraries are apparently converting some items to digital format. Example Nixon library web site has selected audio tape content available for download as MP3 with content as PDF.

Some have extensive grounds, parking, etc. Unclear is "grounds area" is "limited" by congressional act, or extent of NARA adminstration on these.

All musuems charge admission. Library access for research is probably free.

    Includes (but not limited to) photographs, slides, film, video, 78 rpm records, and audio tape recordings. Portraits are probably considered artifacts. Audio and video in forms such as MP3 and JPG are probably considered digital items.

   Reported in 2007 that about 80,000 artifacts (of the ~93.000 that had been listed as belonging to the library) were missing (or misplaced, or may never have really existed). One arrest was made for a small number of thefts.  No other details found.

   This value is assumed to be a total for the two separate locations (library + musuem). NARA web site seems to be unclear.

           111,656 
 112,020   

[Note 4] 

    Meaning of this area, seen listed on NARA web site in July 2024, is unclear, since NARA plans a digital-only library, not bricks-and-mortar place open to public.

   Harvard Kennedy School of Government is apparently not directly affiliated with JFK Library. Site is adjacent to University of Massachusetts Boston campus, but any other affiliation is unclear.


