П	Α	В	С	D	Е	F	G	Н	1	J	K	L	М	N	0	P
1								President	ial Museur	m Summary Info	ormation					
2										•						
3	President	Years of Presdiency	Year Library Established	Location	University Affiliation	NARA- managed Area (ft ²)	Presdient Buried at Library?	Includes Library?	Includes Museum?	Oval Office Replica?	Atttendance FY2019	Textural Records (paper) (ft³)	Electronic Records (TeraBytes)	Non-Texual Audio-Visual Records [Note 3] (ft ³)	Artifacts	Comments and Observations
4																
5	H. Hoover 1874-1964	1929-1933	1962	West Branch IA (birthplace)		47,169	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes (or maybe just HH's desk area?)	35,271	6,060	N/A	268	15,641	On "HH National Historic Site" adminsitered by National Park Service (NPS). Holdings include papers of Lewis Strass and Laura Ingalls Wilder. Replica of his NYC post- presidential office.
6	F.D. Roosevelt 1882-1945	1933-1945	1941	Hyde Park NY (on former family estate)	Marist College	109,375	Effectively Yes (In Family Cemetery nearby)	Yes	Yes	No	148,845	10,656	N/A	1,109	34,329	On "FDR National Historic" site administerd by NPS. Books from FDRs personal library. Stamp collection.
7	H. S Truman 1884-1972	1945-1953	1957	Independence MO (home town most of life)		104,288	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	55,030	10,069	N/A	790	32,648	Near "HST historic home" site administered by NPS. Ashes of daugher Margaret and her husband also interred in library courtyard. Office replica 94% scale
8	D. D. Eisenhower 1890-1969	1953-1961	1954 (Mus) 1962 (Lib)	Abeline KS (adjacent to boyhood home)		108,149	Yes	Yes	Yes	No	195,555	15,152 (26 million pgs)	N/A	1,291	64,912	Adjacent to boyhood home (house). 30 original paintings by Eisenhower.
9	J. F. Kennedy 1917-1963	1961-1963	1979	Boston Massachusetts (home state)	[Note 1]	166,573	No (Arlingron VA)	Yes	Yes	No (does have replica of JFKs desk)	202,136	20,712	0.96	2,390	29,557	Hemmingway papers collection. Jacquiline Kennedy Onassis and Senator Edward Kennedy collections. Holds over 15,000 books about JFK and his administration and JFK's small sailboat (gifted to him at age 15).
10	L. B. Johnson 1908-1973	1963-1969	1971	Austin TX (on U of Texas Campus, home state and wife's alma mater)	University of Texas	143,836	No (With Family Members near Ranch)	Yes	Yes	Yes	145,202	27,546	N/A	3,758	53,853	Oval office replica at 7/8ths scale. Originally served as Johnson's private office in facility.
11	R. M. Nixon 1913-1994	1969-1974	1990 (private) 2006 (NARA)	Yorba Linda CA (birthplace)		80,248	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes? Orig: No	98,604	25,100	N/A?	2,995	72,388	Adjacent to birthplace (house). White House tapes (2719 hours in library – some available for download on web site). Replica of Lincoln Sitting Room converted to Oval Office in early 2020s?
12	J. R. Ford 1913-2006	1974-1977	1981	Ann Arbor MI (U of M Campus, his alma mater)	University of Michigan	112,020	N/A (See immediately below)	Yes			111,656	13,212	0	1,459	20,453	
13			1981	Grand Rapids MI (home town most of his life)		[Note 4]	Yes	N/A	Yes	Yes (also Cabinet Room)	111,656					Gerald R Ford Sr Paint Products. Saigon US Embassy stairs.
14	J. E. Carter 1924-	1977-1981	1986	Atlanta GA (capital city, home state)		85,592	Living (Plains GA planned)	Yes	Yes	Yes	74,449	12,948 (27 million pgs)	N/A	912	47,035	Artifacts on exhibit include Carter's 2002 Nobel peace prize. Transportation of Georgia school students to library/museum funded by Coca Cola Company. Transport of records from White House in January 1971 required a convoy of 19 tractor/trailer.
15	R. W Reagan 1911-2004	1981-1989	1991	Simi Valley CA (resident of state most of adult life)		147,400 (265,000)	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	392,129 (Temporary Pompeii Exhibit)	23,955	0.02	3,337	93,063 [Note 5]	Artifacts inlcude presidential airplane, Berlin Wall segment. Holdings include complete run of "GE Theater" (TV) on film, which he hosted ~1950s.
16	G. H. W. Bush 1924-2018	1989-1993	1997	College Station TX (on Texas A&M Campus long-term state resident)	Texas A&M	69,049	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	232,902	23,371 (44 million pgs)	0.02	1,634	61,271	Holds GHWB and Dan Quale vice-presidential papers (also under FOIA-controlled access).
17	W. J. Clinton 1946-	1993-2001	2004	Little Rock AR (capital city, home state)	University of Arkansas (Clinton School of Public Service)	68,698 (153,779)	Living (Library Planned?)	Yes	Yes	Yes (also Cabinet Room)	71,849	33,196 (76.8 million pgs)	4	2,361 (1.85 million photos)	106,473	Restaurant in building with valet parking, private apartment on top level. Few Hillary Clinton personal items. Records transport required eight CSA Missions.
18	G. W. Bush 1946 -	2001-2009	2013	Dallas TX (SMU campus. Wife's alma mater)	Southern Methodist University	60,972	Living (Library Planned)	Yes	Yes	Yes	174,450	26,763	80	1,292	47,121	Holds GWB Texas Governor papers (owned by state of Texas). Laura Bush collection – especially literacy. GWB collection of autographed baseballs. 4 millison digital photos. Alternative archive area: 65950 (226K total, 14 a grdn).
19	B. H. Obama 1961-	2009-2017	2022 (Docs) ??? (Mus. being built)	Chicago IL (long term city resident)		(69882)? [Note 2]	Living	Yes (digital only)	Planned (not NARA- managed)	Unknown	N/A	15,022	250	623	34,369	Library (100% digital) located in non-public NARA facility not connected with museum (either geographically or financially), opened for FOIA requests Jan 2022)
	D. J. Trump 1946-	2017-2021	2026 (Docs) ??? (Mus)	Unknown	Unknown	Unknown	Living	Unknown	Unknown	Unknown	N/A	5,361	250	4	6,572	By law, NARA opens documents for FOAI requests after 5 years). No known plans for a Trump library.
21	J. R. Biden 1942-	2021- present	2030 (Docs) ??? (Mus)	Unknown	Unknown	Unknown	Living	Unknown	Unknown	Unknown	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		No announced plans for library. One rumored possible location is Syracuse University, where Biden obtained a law degree and his late son Beau attended.
23	Notes:	1	Harvard F	Kennedy School of	Government is ann	arently not dire	 ectly affiliated with JFK	Library. Si	te is adiace	nt to University o	f Massachusett	s Boston campu	s, but any of	her affiliation is	unclear.	
24		2					24, is unclear, since NA									
25		3												n forms such as	MP3 and JPG	are probably considered digital items.
26		4					ons (library + musuem									
27		5 Reported in 2007 that about 80,000 artifacts (of the ~93.000 that had been listed as belonging to the library) were missing (or misplaced, or may never have really existed). One arrest was made for a small number of thefts. No other details found.											r a small number of thefts. No other details found.			
28		6 General Notes: Numbers of records and artifacts is from NARA web site as of July 2024. Numbers probably increase slowly with time as additional donations are made.														
29		Multiple older libraries are apparently converting some items to digital format. Example Nixon library web site has selected audio tape content available for download as MP3 with content as PDF. Some have extensive grounds, parking, etc. Unclear is "grounds area" is "limited" by congressional act, or extent of NARA adminstration on these.											as MIP3 with content as PDF.			
30							brary access for resea				onaract, or exte	III OT NAKA ADM	inistration o	ii uiese.		
31		1		1	mi musuems tildig	c adminosioff. Li	with y access for resed	i cir is proba	INIT IICC.					1		ı